
 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT 10 - INTERROGATORY RESPONSES 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit 10, Tab 2, Schedule 1 

Responses to Interrogatories from the 
Vulnerable Energy Consumers’ Coalition (VECC) 

 

 

 

 



 
10534210.3 
35306-2001 

Interrogatory 1 OSCC 

Reference: Ex 1/T2/S1 page 16 
Question: 
a) Were there any incremental savings as a result of GLPT no longer providing 

OSCC services to the generation division?  If so, please quantify; if not, why not? 
 
Response: 
 
(a) Although the overall cost of operating the OSCC decreased because of a 

reduction in staffing, GLPT experienced no incremental savings as a result of no 
longer providing OSCC services to the generation division.

EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 1 
1 of 18



- 2 - 
10534210.3 
35306-2001 

 
Interrogatory 2 PILS Calculation 

Reference: Ex 1/T2/S4 
Question: 
a) Please explain how the “Provision for Income Taxes” was calculated for each 

year in the table. 
 
Response: 
 
(a) The provision for tax is calculated in a two step process: (1) Calculation of 

income tax and (2) Gross up of the income tax. 
 
 (1) Calculation of Income Tax: 
 

The calculation of income tax was calculated by applying the effective tax rate for 
the period to the Revenue (Deficiency)/Sufficiency.  

(2) Gross up of Income Tax: 

The amount determined under step 1, was grossed up by dividing the amount 
under step 1 by (1 minus the effective tax rate for the period). 

See example below for calculation: 

2010 Test 
Year - 

Revenue 
Forecast

($000's)
Revenue (Deficiency)/Sufficiency ($3,221.5) (A)  Exh 1/Tab2/Sch4

Effective Tax Rate 31% (B)  Exh 1/Tab2/Sch4 - Table 4-3-2-B

Step 1 - Calculation of Income Tax (A x B) ($998.7) (C) 

Step 2 - Gross up of Income Tax ((C)/(1-B) - (C)) ($448.7)

Provision for Income Taxes ($1,447.4) Exh 1/Tab2/Sch4

 

 

 

EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 1 
2 of 18



- 3 - 
10534210.3 
35306-2001 

 
Interrogatory 3  Capital Projects in Service, 2007-2010 

Reference: Ex 2/T1/S1 pages 3-38 
Preamble: The evidence states on page 3 that “[t]he in-service date of each capital 

expenditure described in this section has occurred or will occur between 2007 
and 2010.” 

Question: 
a) For each project described in this section, please provide the planned in-service 

date and, where applicable, the actual in-service date. 
 
Response: 
 
(a) Please see the following table: 

 

Project Title

In-Service Date 
(Planned for 2010, 

Actual for 2007-2009)

2010 Projects
1. Third Line TS (115kV Redevelopment) Fourth Quarter 2010
2. Steelton Ground Grid Refurbishment Second half 2010
3. Building Upgrades Mid-2010
4 Third Line Series Reactor Installation First Quarter 2010
5. GIS Software Purchase & Installation Second half 2010

2009 Projects
1. Echo River TS Protection Upgrades Q4-2009
2. System Wide Cyber Security Requirements Q4-2009
3. Third Line TS T2 Autotransformer Protections Upgrade Q4-2009
4. Batchawana TS Ground Refurbishments Q4-2009
5. MacKay TS - Capacitive Voltage Transformer Replacement Q4-2009
6. GIS Software Purchase and Installation Q4-2009
7. Third Line Series Reactor Installation/Capacitor Replacement (Ph 1) Q4-2009
8. Vegetatation Management Mapping Development Q4-2009
9. Algoma 115 kV Structure Reinforcement Q4-2009
10. Centralized Information Retrival System (CIRS) Q4-2009
11. Magpie TS - Battery & Charger Replacement Q4-2009
12. Clergue 115kV Circuit Insulator Replacement Q4-2009
13. Fleet, IT Infrastructure, Office Furniture & Equipment Q2-2009
14. Transmission Reinforcement Project Q1-2009

2008 Projects
New Projects
1. MacKay TS Refurbishment Q3-2008/Q4-2008
2. Third Line Miscellaneous Projects Q4-2008
3. Magpie TS Line Protection Upgrades Q4-2008
4. Clergue TS Protection Upgrades Q4-2008
5. Magpie Structure/Component Replacement Q4-2008
6. Power Potential Transformer at Magpie TS Q2-2008
7. Third Line Temporary Bus Installation Q2-2008/Q3-2008
8. Third Line TS - Transformer Refurbishment (T2) Q4-2008
Previously Approved Projects
1. Clergue Line Protection Upgrades Q3-2008
2. Patrick Street TS Refurbishment Q4-2008

2007 Projects
New Projects
1. Third Line TS T1: 250 MVA Autotransformer Replacement Q4-2007
2. No. 3 Sault Sleeve Replacement Q4-2007
3. Install 115 kV Line CVT's Magpie TS Q4-2007
Previously Approved Projects
1. Transmission Reinforcement Project Q4-2007
2. Third Line Tie Breaker Q4-2007
3. Gartshore Transmission Station - Relocation Q4-2007
4. MacKay Line and Bus Protections Q4-2007  

EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 1 
3 of 18



- 4 - 
10534210.3 
35306-2001 

Interrogatory 4 Actual vs. Forecast CapEx  

Reference: Ex 2/T1/S1 page 77, Table 2-1-1 C 
Questions: 
a) Please expand this table to show, for each year 2006-2009, the ex ante 

budgeted capital expenditures. 
b) Please provide the corporate capital budgets as approved by the Board of 

Directors for the transmission business for each year 2006-2010 inclusive.  
 
Responses: 
 
(a) GLPT has expanded the table in Ex 2/T1/S1 page 77, Table 2-1-1 C below to 

include the ex ante budgeted capital expenditures.  GLPT informs the reader that 
budgeted capital expenditures are based on actual cash spending in the year 
and do not contemplate in-service dates.  All CapEx demonstrated in Table 2-1-1 
C is related to assets coming into service, and as such there will be timing 
differences between budgeted capital expenditures and capital assets put into 
service. 

 
Great Lakes Power Transmission LP
Analysis of Actual CapEx vs. Approved CapEx

Year 
Approved Project

 Approved 
Spending  2005 Actual  2006 Actual  2007 Actual  2008 Actual  2009 Forecast  Total Actual Variance

2005 Andrews TS Redevelopment 1,420,000           1,592,042           -                     -                     -               -                    1,592,042      172,042           
2005 Northern Ave TS Refurb 2,475,000           2,635,908           -                     -                     -               -                    2,635,908      160,908           
2005 Third Line PLC Replace 885,000             907,650              -                     -                     -               -                    907,650         22,650             
2005 Gartshore Line Refurb 300,000             287,476              -                     -                     -               -                    287,476         (12,524)           
2005 Steelton TS Load Rejection Scheme 152,000             88,185                -                     -                     -               -                    88,185           (63,815)           
2005 Hollingsworth Line Refurb 275,000             150,095              -                     92,916                -               -                    243,011         (31,989)           
2005 IMO Metering 150,000             -                     -                     -                     -               -                    -                 (150,000)         
2005 Patrick/Leigh's Bay CCT Protections 152,900             -                     -                     -                     -               -                    -                 (152,900)         
2005 Anjigami TS Bus Protections 155,400             -                     -                     -                     -               -                    -                 (155,400)         
2005 Clergue Lines Protections 310,200             -                     -                     -                     389,089        -                    389,089         78,889             
2005 CIRS Phases 1 & 2 480,500             -                     800,022              -                     -               -                    800,022         319,522           
2005 Cyber Security Requirements 506,000             -                     -                     -                     -               -                    -                 (506,000)         
2005 New 115kV Tie Breaker 1,072,500           -                     -                     1,479,503           72,712          -                    1,552,215      479,715           
2005 Hollingsworth TS Refurb 1,835,500           -                     2,112,759           -                     -               -                    2,112,759      277,259           
2005 Other Projects under $150k 1,715,000           665,137              -                     -                     -               -                    665,137         (1,049,863)      

2006 Algoma Lines Refurb 341,000             -                     558,960              -                     -               -                    558,960         217,960           
2006 IMO Metering 150,000             -                     -                     -                     -               -                    -                 (150,000)         
2006 Mackay TS Line and Bus Protections 170,500             -                     -                     221,771              -               -                    221,771         51,271             
2006 Patrick St. Refurb 4,869,000           -                     4,500,068           -                     482,197        -                    4,982,265      113,265           
2006 New Gartshore TS Phase 2 7,260,200           -                     5,901,985           495,172              -               -                    6,397,157      (863,043)         
2006 Other Projects under $150k 601,500             -                     434,933              -                     -               -                    434,933         (166,567)         

-                     -               -                    
Subtotal 25,277,200         6,326,493           14,308,727         2,289,362           943,998        -                    23,868,580    (1,408,620)      

Other Spending (Not previously approved)

2007 Other 2007 Capital Additions -                    -                     -                     7,087,987           -               -                    7,087,987      7,087,987        
2008 Other 2008 Capital Additions -                    -                     -                     -                     10,114,651   -                    10,114,651    10,114,651      
2009 Other 2009 Capital Additions -                    -                     -                     -                     -               8,658,847         8,658,847      8,658,847        

Subtotal -                    -                     -                     7,087,987           10,114,651   8,658,847         25,861,485    25,861,485      

Total Not Including TRP 25,277,200         6,326,493         14,308,727       9,377,349         11,058,649 8,658,847        49,730,065    24,452,865      

Ex ante budgeted capital expenditures 25,277,200         N/A 11,274,930       11,273,593       8,893,654   12,188,000      

Cumulative Total 6,326,493         20,635,220       30,012,569       41,071,218 49,730,065      
Cumulative as % of Approved 25.0% 81.6% 118.7% 162.5% 196.7%

TRP 80,889,800         50,171,900         25,458,700         7,797,500           -               280,900            83,709,000    2,819,200        

Grand Total Spending 106,167,000       56,498,393       39,767,427       17,174,849       11,058,649 8,939,747        133,439,065  27,272,065      

 
 
 
(b) The requested information is provided in Appendix 4(b) of Exhibit 10, Tab 2, 

Schedule 2.

EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 1 
4 of 18



- 5 - 
10534210.3 
35306-2001 

 
Interrogatory 5 Working Capital Allowance (“WCA”)  

Reference: Ex 2/T4/S1 page 1, Table 2-4-1 A  
Questions: 
a) Please provide a copy of the working cash study accepted by the Board in EB-

2005-0241. 
b) Please identify any cost categories in the study for which GLPT expects that 

material changes in  the lag days have occurred since 2006.  
 
Responses: 
 
(a) Please see Appendix 5(a) of Exhibit 10, Tab 2, Schedule 2, which includes all 

pre-filed evidence and interrogatory responses related to the working cash study, 
as submitted in EB-2005-0241. 

 
(b) At the time of filing this interrogatory response, GLPT does not expect any 

material changes in the lag days have occurred since 2006.  For additional 
information on Working Capital please refer to Board Staff Interrogatory 90(ii). 

 

EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 1 
5 of 18



- 6 - 
10534210.3 
35306-2001 

 
Interrogatory 6 HST and PST – Capital Spending  

Reference: Ex 2 
Questions: 
a) Please provide the actual provincial sales tax paid with respect to transmission 

capital expenditures for each year 2006-2009 inclusive. 
b) Please provide the projected provincial sales tax paid with respect to 

transmission capital expenditures for 2009. 
c) Please provide the estimated provincial sales tax paid with respect to 

transmission capital expenditures for 2010. 
d) Has GLPT reflected capital expenditure savings expected with the 

implementation on July 1, 2010 of the HST with respect to its 2010 capital 
expenditures and rate base?    

 
Responses: 
 
(a) GLPT does not track provincial sales tax paid with respect to capital or OM&A 

expenditures.  For example, a $100 purchase (subject to both GST and PST for 
a full cost of $113) would generate the following accounting journal entry: 
 
Debit Capital Work in Progress $108

Debit GST Input Tax Credit $5

Credit Cash or A/P $113

 
As a result, GLPT is unable to provide the requested information. 

 
(b) Please see GLPT’s response to VECC interrogatory #6 (a). 
 
(c) GLPT does not track provincial sales tax paid with respect to capital expenditures 

in the budgeting process. 
 
(d) GLPT has not reflected capital expenditure savings expected with the 

implementation on July 1, 2010 of the HST with respect to its 2010 capital 
expenditures and rate base. 

 

EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 1 
6 of 18



- 7 - 
10534210.3 
35306-2001 

 

Interrogatory 7 Other Income, Merchandise and Jobbing, Accounts 4325 and 
4330  

Reference: Ex 3/T1/S2 page 1 
Question: 
a) Given that for 2006 through 2010, the revenues and expenses from these 

activities have resulted in approximately zero net revenues, is there a net benefit 
by undertaking these activities? 

 
Response: 
 
(a) The services provided represent the costs and expenses resulting from fully 

recoverable services provided by GLPT.  GLPT does not maintain or actively 
pursue merchandising and jobbing activities.  However, for 2010 GLPT expects 
to provide a minimal level of services to Algoma Power Inc., and has reflected 
this assumption in the preparation of this rate application.  These activities 
include such things as emergency response. 

 

EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 1 
7 of 18



- 8 - 
10534210.3 
35306-2001 

 
Interrogatory 8 Income Taxes 

Reference: Ex 4/T1/S1 page 1, Table 4-1-1 A 
Questions: 
a) Please confirm that the income tax amounts for the years 2006-2008 inclusive 

were the income taxes actually paid on behalf of the transmission division for 
each of these years; if unable to so confirm, please provide corrected numbers. 

b) Please indicate how the income tax allocated to the transmission division was 
calculated for 2006-2008 inclusive. 

c) Please confirm that the income tax amounts for the years 2009 and 2010 
correspond to the income taxes projected to be actually paid on behalf of GLPT 
for both of these years; if unable to so confirm, please provide corrected 
numbers. 

 
Responses: 
 
(a) The income tax included in the years 2006-2008 are not income taxes actually 

paid, they reflect the calculation of regulatory taxes based on deemed attributes 
and regulatory assumptions.  Please refer to Board Staff Interrogatory 55(b) for 
the income taxes paid by GLPT’s parent company. 

 
(b) Income tax for the transmission division was calculated on a stand alone basis 

for a corporation resident in Ontario, at the effective income tax rates for each of 
the years 2006-2008.  The income tax calculation assumes the transmission 
division took advantage of all discretionary deductions to minimize taxes payable. 

 
(c) The income tax amounts for the years 2009 and 2010 correspond to the income 

tax burdens projected to be borne by the partners of GLPT as a result of the 
regulated operations of GLPT. 
 

 For additional information on the calculation of income tax please refer to GLPT’s 
response to Board Staff Interrogatory 55 (a-f). 

 

EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 1 
8 of 18



- 9 - 
10534210.3 
35306-2001 

 
Interrogatory 9 Legal Structure 

Reference: Ex 1/T1/S12, Appendix B, pages 5-6 
Question: 
a) Please provide a high-level commentary with respect to the costs and benefits of 

the current corporate entities relationships to (i) the parent and (ii) to GLPT’s 
customers.  

 
Response: 
 
(a) GLPT responds as follows: 
 
 (i) Please see response to Board Staff Interrogatory #47(ii). 
 
 (ii) From the ratepayer’s perspective, the structure is no different than the 

divisional structure under GLPL.  The impact on GLPT’s customers is neutral. 
 

EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 1 
9 of 18



- 10 - 
10534210.3 
35306-2001 

 
Interrogatory 10 HST and PST – OM&A Expenses 

Reference: Ex 4 
Questions: 
a) Please provide the actual provincial sales tax paid with respect to transmission 

OM&A expenditures for each year 2006-2009 inclusive. 
b) Please provide the projected provincial sales tax paid with respect to 

transmission OM&A expenditures for 2009. 
c) Please provide the estimated provincial sales tax paid with respect to 

transmission OM&A expenditures for 2010. 
d) Has GLPT reflected OM&A expenditure savings expected with the 

implementation on July 1, 2010 of the HST with respect to its 2010 revenue 
requirement? 

 
Responses: 
 
(a) Please see GLPT’s response to VECC interrogatory #6 (a). 
 
(b) Please see GLPT’s response to VECC interrogatory #6 (a). 
 
(c) GLPT did not specifically identify provincial sales tax with respect to OM&A 

expenditures in the 2010 OM&A budget. 
 
(d) GLPT has not reflected OM&A expenditure savings expected with the 

implementation on July 1, 2010 of the HST. 
 
 

EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 1 
10 of 18



- 11 - 
10534210.3 
35306-2001 

 
Interrogatory 11 OM&A Costs and Transmission Service Revenues 

Reference: Ex 4/T2/S1 page 2 and Ex 3/T1/S1 page 1 
Question: 
a) Please confirm that starting from 2006 actuals, OM&A spending approximately 

doubles over the four-year period to 2010 (increasing by an annual compounded 
rate of over 18%) while transmission service revenues are flat over this same 
period. 

 
Response: 
 
(a) Confirmed.  Transmission services revenue remained relatively flat over the 

period as GLPT did not file a transmission rate application seeking an updated 
revenue requirement, nor did GLPT experience increasing revenue as a result of 
loads.  Although any actual OM&A expenditures above the 2006 approved level 
are not recoverable, GLPT has obligations as a transmitter and carried on 
business at the level of expenditures required to operate a safe and reliable 
transmission system, at the expense of the owner. 

 
 

EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 1 
11 of 18



- 12 - 
10534210.3 
35306-2001 

 
Interrogatory 12 Energy Audit on the Building Complex 

Reference: Ex 4/T2/S1 page 7 
Preamble: The pre-filed evidence states that GLPT will implement the 

recommendations of the audit in its portion of the complex.   
Questions: 
a) Will the non-GLPT areas of the complex also have the audit recommendations 

implemented also?  
b) If the answer to the previous part is “No,” to what extent will potential energy 

savings by GLPT be adversely affected? 
c) If the answer to a) is “Yes,” please indicate who will pay for the implementation 

and who will benefit from it. 
 
Responses: 
 
(a) At the time of filing this interrogatory response, GLPT is unable to comment on 

the intentions of Algoma Power Inc. with respect to implementing any of the 
recommendations found in the energy audit report. 

 
(b) GLPT’s potential energy savings will not be adversely affected. 
 
(c) See response to (b) above. 
 
 
 
 

EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 1 
12 of 18



- 13 - 
10534210.3 
35306-2001 

 
Interrogatory 13 COO North American Transmission Costs and Allocation 

Reference: Ex 4/T2/S1 pages 26 and 28 
Questions: 
a) Please provide a list of all the entities under the purview of the North American 

transmission COO. 
b) Please describe precisely how the allocation of these costs to GLPT was 

determined. 
 
Responses: 
 
(a) The COO is formally responsible for GLPT only.  Brookfield Infrastructure 

Partners (“BIP”) is a diversified investment vehicle both in terms of the lines of 
business in which it invests and the geographic locations of those businesses.  
As such, BIP actively pursues investment and development opportunities in the 
transmission industry throughout North America.  As a result, the North American 
transmission COO leads transmission opportunities in the United States and 
other areas in Canada. 

 
(b) Please refer to GLPT’s response to Board Staff Interrogatory 37 (ii). 
 

EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 1 
13 of 18



- 14 - 
10534210.3 
35306-2001 

 
Interrogatory 14 OM&A Costs, Accounts 4810 and 4845 

Reference: Ex 4/T2/S1 page 9 and Ex 4/T2/S2 page 6 
Question: 
a) For each year 2006-2009 inclusive, please provide the total costs in these 

accounts and the amounts allocated to the generation and the distribution 
businesses. 

 
Response: 
 
(a) As described in GLPT’s response to Board Staff Interrogatory #41, GLPT was 

responsible for a net cost equal to approximately 38% of the total cost of the 
OSCC.  The amounts reflected in accounts 4810 and 4845 reflect only the costs 
allocated to the transmission business. 

 

EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 1 
14 of 18



- 15 - 
10534210.3 
35306-2001 

 
Interrogatory 15 Incentive Plan  

Reference: Ex 4/T2/S3 page 4 
Questions: 
a) For each year 2006-2010 inclusive, please provide a comprehensive list of the 

financial drivers and corporate performance objectives that were used for the 
transmission business. 

b) For each year 2006-2010 inclusive, please provide the operating plans on which 
the performance objectives and financial drivers are based.  

c) Please elaborate on the three key performance criteria listed on lines 8-9, 
indicating how the criteria are weighted, etc. 

d) Please indicate whether non-regulated GLPL entities employ similar incentive 
plans. 

e) Please provide the operating budgets approved by the Board of Directors for the 
transmission  business for each year 2006-2010 inclusive. 

 
Responses: 
 
(a) The corporate performance objective is measured based on NOI in every year.  

The weightings are described in GLPT’s response to Board Staff Interrogatory 
#23 (ii). 

 
(b) GLPT measures its financial objectives against its approved capital plans (filed in 

response to VECC Interrogatory #4 (b)), and its approved operating budgets 
(filed in response to part (e) of this question).  The non-financial objectives such 
as health and safety and environmental performance are not approved as part of 
an operating plan, but are measured based on a predetermined set of criteria. 

 
(c) Please refer to GLPT’s response to Board Staff Interrogatory #23 (i) & (ii). 
 
(d) GLPT understands that other non-regulated GLPL entities employ incentive 

plans; however the degree of similarity is unknown.  GLPT does not 
communicate with non-regulated entities on incentive plans. 

 
(e) Please see the requested information in Appendix 15(e) of Exhibit 10, Tab 2, 

Schedule 2.

EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 1 
15 of 18



- 16 - 
10534210.3 
35306-2001 

 
Interrogatory 16 Shared Services for the 2009 Bridge Year  

Reference: Ex 4/T2/S4 page 1, Table 4-2-4 A and page 11, Table 4-2-4 B 
Question: 
a) Please indicate how the 2009 amounts shown in these two tables can be 

reconciled. 
 
Response: 
 
(a) The two tables on Ex 4/T2/S4 page 1, Table 4-2-4 A and page 11, Table 4-2-4 B 

are not meant to reconcile.  The table at Ex 4/T2/S4 page 1 represents shared 
services of GLPT as a stand-alone transmission business starting July 1, 2009.  
All shared service arrangements and services prior to July 1, 2009 were 
discontinued and replaced with the shared services outlined in Ex 4/T2/S4, 
page 1. 

 
 Table 4-2-4 A and page 11 represent all shared services in place prior to July 1, 

2009 and have no direct relationship to the shared services in table at Ex 
4/T2/S4. 

 

EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 1 
16 of 18



- 17 - 
10534210.3 
35306-2001 

 
Interrogatory 17 Cost of Equity 

Reference: Ex 5 
Question: 
a) Please indicate whether GLPT intends to issue new equity in 2010 or thereafter. 
 
Response: 
 
(a) GLPT has no plans to issue new equity. 
 
 
 

EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 1 
17 of 18



- 18 - 
10534210.3 
35306-2001 

 
APPENDICES 
 
4(b)  Corporate Capital Budgets for Transmission (2006-2010) 
 
5(a)  Working Cash Study 
 
15(e)  Operating Budgets for Transmission (2006-2010) 

EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 1 
18 of 18



 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit 10, Tab 2, Schedule 2 

Appendices to the Responses to Interrogatories from VECC 

 

 

 

 



 
10573095.1 
35306-2001 

EXHIBIT 10 - TAB 2 - SCHEDULE 2 
APPENDICES 
 
4(b) Corporate Capital Budgets for Transmission (2006-2010) 
 
5(a) Working Cash Study 
 
15(e) Operating Budgets for Transmission (2006-2010) 



 

 

 5 Year Program 
 2006 
 Project Project Cost 
 34 - Building & Station Yard Upgrades - 2006 $20,000 
 273 - Watson SF6 Breaker Platform Refurbishment $25,850 
 127 - Minor Fixed Assets - 2006 $50,000 
 63 - Components - 2006 $50,000 
 276 - Anjigami Fence Refurbishment $80,500 
 331 - Transmission Line Emergency Work $88,000 
 235 - IESO Metering (MSP) Requirements - 2006 $100,000 
 55 - Centralized Information Retrieval $198,000 
 312 - Hollingsworth 115 kV Line Refurbishment - II $262,100 
 295 - Batchawana TS Oil Containment $275,000 
 83 - Projects Pre- Engineering $300,000 
 21 - No.1 Algoma Line Refurbishment $785,180 
 174 - Patrick St. / Steelton TS Refurbishment - Phase 2 $2,681,800 
 148 - New Gartshore TS - Phase 2 $6,358,500 
 Total 2006 $11,274,930 

EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 2 
Appendix 04(b) 
1 of 5



 

 

2007 
 Project Project Cost 
 267 - Magpie TS Battery Charger Replacement $27,500 
 346 - Clergue DC Panel Upgrade $33,000 
 178 - Station Protection Automation - (1) $55,000 
 328 - TS Grounding Study $57,200 
 121 - MacKay TS Breaker Failure Protections $71,500 
 53 - Centralized Information Retrieval $71,500 
 265 - T2 Online Monitoring $73,200 
 35 - Building Upgrades - 2007 $80,000 
 329 - Transmission Line Emergency work $80,003 
 128 - Minor Fixed Assets - 2007 $100,000 
 64 - Components - 2007 $100,000 
 345 - Anjigami Battery Replacement $128,700 
 253 - Install 115kV Line PTs - Magpie TS $137,500 
 270 - Echo River TS Battery Replacement $141,790 
 58 - Clergue LV (12kV)  Bus and BF Protections $148,500 
 248 - Upgrade Clergue Bank MT1 and MT2 Protections $165,550 
 118 - MacKay 115kV Line and Bus Protections $170,500 
 84 - Projects Pre- Engineering $275,000 
 311 - Goulais TS Oil Containment $275,000 
 285 - Algoma Lines Upgrade Engineering $286,000 
 254 - Upgrading 3 x 115kV Line Protections – Magpie TS $407,550 
 337 - Magpie Transmission Line Structure Replacement $473,000 
 201 - Third Line TS 115 kV Switchyard Refurbishment (1 and 2) $1,589,500 
 327 - Mackay TS 115 kV Switchyard Refurbishment (1) $1,798,500 
 184 - New 230/115 kV Transformer $4,527,600 
 Total 2007 $11,273,593 

EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 2 
Appendix 04(b) 
2 of 5



 

 

2008 
 Project Project Cost 
 350 - Sault #3 Sleeve Replacement $0 
 355 - Lidar of the Magpie Lines $55,000 
 36 - Building Upgrades - 2008 $80,000 
 330 - Transmission Line Emergency work $80,003 
 348 - SF6 Gas Storage Facility $96,250 
 129 - Minor Fixed Assets - 2008 $100,000 
 65 - Components - 2008 $100,000 
 266 - T2 Online Monitoring - Mackay $100,000 
 340 - W23K, and K24G ROW Expansion - Phase 1 $148,000 
 181 - Station Protection Replacement - (2) $169,000 
 356 - Oil Containment Remedial Work $247,500 
 85 - Projects Pre- Engineering $250,000 
 274 - Patrick St TS Gnd.  Refurbishment $292,600 
 339 - Algoma Lines Upgrade Engineering $308,000 
 297 - Echo River TS  T1, Bus & BF 34.5 kV Prot. Upgrade $630,300 
 119 - MacKay TS 115 kV Switchyard Refurbishment (1 and 2) $2,651,001 
 203 - Third Line TS 115 kV Switchyard Refurbishment (1 and 2 ) $3,586,000 
 Total 2008 $8,893,654 

EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 2 
Appendix 04(b) 
3 of 5



 

 

2009 
 Project Project Cost 
 368 - New DC Panel - Echo River TS (Combined with 297) $0 
 360 - Echo River TS Automation & Control -Comb. With 297 $0 
 426 - Emergency Response Trailer purchase $19,000 
 432 - Purchase PLC Test Equipment $53,000 
 419 - Process Lidar data into PLS Cadd $77,000 
 427 - Installation of SF6 breaker access platforms $98,000 
 130 - Minor Fixed Assets - 2009 $99,000 
 366 - Asset Management Software $161,000 
 333 - Transmission System Emergency work $174,000 
 428 - Clergue Circuits - Components Replacement $183,000 
 424 - Magpie TS Battery Replacement $206,000 
 425 - Centralized Information Retreival - Upgrades $206,000 
 418 - Communications Upgrades - GLP System Control $229,000 
 86 - Engineering $248,000 
 37 - Building Upgrades - 2009 $249,000 
 430 - Algoma Lines Upgrade Engineering / Prelim Work $286,000 
 342 - Vegetation Management System $424,000 
 348 - SF6 Gas and Components Storage Facility $452,000 
 364 - GIS Software Purchase / Installation $506,000 
 358 - Third Line Series Reactor Installation $825,000 
 362 - Cyber Security Requirements (System Wide) $832,000 
 274 - Steelton St TS Gnd.  Refurbishment $854,000 
 359 - Mackay Bus Upgrades / CVT replacement $975,000 
 297 - Echo River TS T1, Bus & BF 34.5 kV Prot. Upgrade $977,000 
 423 - Batchawana TS Gnd.  Refurbishment $991,000 
 431 - Third Line TS - Refurbishment / Rearrangement $3,064,000 
 Total 2009 $12,188,000 

EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 2 
Appendix 04(b) 
4 of 5



 

 

2010 
 Project Project Cost 
 437 - # 3 Sault Numbering $46,000 
 438 - Anjigami TS SS Voltage Regulator Installation $54,000 
 435 - Northern Ave Transformer Leak Repair $74,000 
 442 - Telecom upgrades $100,000 
 451 - Mackay TS Fire Suppression Installation $117,000 
 444 - Fleet Requirements $130,000 
 443 - ROW Acquisition Planning $149,000 
 362 - Third Line TS Fire Suppression Installation $155,000 
 439 - Centralized Information Retrieval - Upgrades $165,000 
 433 - Engineering $165,000 
 334 - Transmission Line / Station Emergency work $174,000 
 537 - Asset Management Software $183,000 
 440 - Tx System Safety / Security Enhancements $187,000 
 436 - GIS Software Purchase / Installation $193,000 
 441 - IT Infrastructure $248,000 
 281 - Algoma #1, 2, 3 Refurbishment - engineering $347,000 
 393 - Master SCADA System Replacement $407,000 
 445 - OSC / Sackville building Generator $444,000 
 131 - Minor Fixed Assets - 2010 $481,000 
 38 - Building Upgrades - 2010 $541,000 
 274 - Steelton St TS Gnd.  Refurbishment $584,000 
 87 - Engineering $1,730,000 
 357 - Third Line TS - Redevelopment $9,530,000 
 Total 2010 $16,204,000 

 

EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 2 
Appendix 04(b) 
5 of 5



EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 2 
Appendix 05(a) 
1 of 20



EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 2 
Appendix 05(a) 
2 of 20



EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 2 
Appendix 05(a) 
3 of 20



EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 2 
Appendix 05(a) 
4 of 20



EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 2 
Appendix 05(a) 
5 of 20



EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 2 
Appendix 05(a) 
6 of 20



EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 2 
Appendix 05(a) 
7 of 20



EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 2 
Appendix 05(a) 
8 of 20



EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 2 
Appendix 05(a) 
9 of 20



EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 2 
Appendix 05(a) 
10 of 20



EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 2 
Appendix 05(a) 
11 of 20



EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 2 
Appendix 05(a) 
12 of 20



EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 2 
Appendix 05(a) 
13 of 20



EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 2 
Appendix 05(a) 
14 of 20



EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 2 
Appendix 05(a) 
15 of 20



EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 2 
Appendix 05(a) 
16 of 20



EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 2 
Appendix 05(a) 
17 of 20



EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 2 
Appendix 05(a) 
18 of 20



EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 2 
Appendix 05(a) 
19 of 20



EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 2 
Appendix 05(a) 
20 of 20



CONFIDENTIAL 25/02/2010

Great Lakes Power - Transmission Division
2006 Budget Date : 07/10/2005

INCOME STATEMENT Version : V5

2006 Budget

Generation MWh

REVENUES
Power sales -                                       
Other operating revenues 34,785,400                           
TOTAL REVENUES $34,785,400

EXPENSES
Power and fuel purchase -                                       
Operations and maintenance 3,143,647                             
Administration 1,793,644                             
Major maintenance 1,011,019                             
Insurance 108,400                                
Property taxes 63,300                                  
Capital tax 674,587                                
Water rental -                                       
TOTAL EXPENSES $6,794,597

NET OPERATING INCOME $27,990,803

Interest and financing fees 8,400,000                             
Depreciation 8,120,044                             
Amortization -                                       
Income taxes 2,984,485                             
Minority interest -                                       
General administrative (Brazil only) -                                       

$19,504,529

Other income $0

NET INCOME $8,486,274

IS BRASCAN POWER CORPORATION PAGE 1

EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 2 
Appendix 15(e) 
1 of 5



CONFIDENTIAL 25/02/2010

GREAT LAKES POWER - Transmission
2007 Budget Date : 21/09/2006

INCOME STATEMENT Version : V3

2007 Budget 

Generation MWh

REVENUES
Power sales -                           
Arbitrage
Transmission 35,979,553               
Other operating revenues
TOTAL REVENUES $35,979,553

EXPENSES
Power and fuel purchase -                           
Operations and maintenance 3,373,910                 
Administration 1,750,157                 
Major maintenance 1,005,775                 
Insurance 118,306                    
Property taxes 65,200                      
Capital tax 359,556                    
Water rental -                           
Extraordinary expenditure 310,000                    
Corporate administrative -                           
TOTAL EXPENSES 6,982,904                 

NET OPERATING INCOME $28,996,649

Interest and financing fees 7,639,500                 
Depreciation 7,692,592                 
Amortization -                           
Total tax and other 4,288,884                 
Non controlling interest -                           

$19,620,976

Other income $0

NET INCOME $9,375,673

IS BRASCAN POWER CORPORATION PAGE 1

EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 2 
Appendix 15(e) 
2 of 5



CONFIDENTIAL 25/02/2010

GLP TRANSMISSION Sept. 6/07
2008 Budget V2

Total 2008
TRANSMISSION

REVENUES
Generation Revenue -                   
Ancillary Revenue -                   
Transmission 35,741,607      
Gas Revenue -                   
Other Energy Revenue -                   
Interco Power and Fuel Revenues -                   
TOTAL REVENUES 35,741,607      

EXPENSES
Power and fuel purchase -                   
Operations and maintenance 3,313,301        
Administration 1,782,448        
Major maintenance 1,933,072        
Insurance 124,719           
Property taxes 66,500             
Capital tax 413,400           
Water rental -                   
Extraordinary expenditure 400,000           
Corporate administrative -                   
TOTAL EXPENSES 8,033,440        

NET OPERATING INCOME $27,708,167

Interest and financing fees 7,920,000        
Depreciation 8,143,122        
Amortization -                   
Total tax and other 33% 3,842,865        
Non controlling interest -                   

$19,905,987

Other income $0

TOTAL NET INCOME $7,802,180

Page 1

EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 2 
Appendix 15(e) 
3 of 5



Great Lakes Power Transmission Limited Partnership 6/11/2009
2009 Budget Statement of Income New May/09

Total 2009

Revenues
Transmission $35,062,763
Total Revenues $35,062,763

Operating Expenses
Power and fuel purchase
Operations 3,457,708        
Maintenance 563,330           
Administration 2,227,348        
Major maintenance 1,949,786        
Insurance 112,277           
Property taxes 70,000             
Capital tax 440,000           
Extraordinary expenditure 400,000           
Total Operating Expenses $9,220,449

Net Operating Income $25,842,314

Interest and financing fees - primary 7,920,000        
Deferred Financing Fees 52,795             
Capitalized Interest (310,650)          
Depreciation of transmission assets 6,894,700        
(Gain) or loss on disposal of assets 1,649,148        
Total tax and other 2,110,830        

18,316,823      

Other income -                   

Total Income before Deferred Tax $7,525,491

Deferred Taxes 1,016,142        

Net Income After Deferred Tax $6,509,349

EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 2 
Appendix 15(e) 
4 of 5



Great Lakes Power Transmission Limited Partnership
2010-2014 Statement of Income - Forecast
Prepared on an Annual Basis

2010

Revenues
Transmission 35,363,000$      
Ancillary Revenue - Deposit Interest -                    
Total Revenues 35,363,000        

Operating Expenses
Operations and maintenance 4,126,903          
Administration 3,650,394          
Major maintenance 2,817,000          
Insurance 211,500             
Property taxes 258,200             
Capital tax 146,200             
Extraordinary expenditure 400,000             
Total Operating Expenses 11,610,197        

Net Operating Income $23,752,803

Interest and financing fees - primary 7,920,000          
Interest and financing fees - secondary 177,800             
Deferred financing fees 130,000             
Capitalized Interest (403,150)           
Depreciation of transmission assets 7,458,000          
Total tax and other 1,418,832          

16,701,482        

Other income -                    

Total Net Income $7,051,321

EB-2009-0408 
Exhibit 10 
Tab 2 
Schedule 2 
Appendix 15(e) 
5 of 5


	Exhibit 10 - Interrogatory Responses
	10-2-01
	10-2-02
	10-2-02 List of Appendices
	10-2-02_Appendix 04(b)
	10-2-02_Appendix 05(a)
	10-2-02_Appendix 15(e)






